## **EVENT POLICY**

In consideration for being allowed to enter the Fan Zone event at Silver Sevens Hotel and Casino ("Fan Zone") and its related activities, including vehicle simulators and other entertainment activations, the attendee on behalf of themselves and as a parent or guardian of any accompanying minor(s), acknowledge, appreciate, and agree that:

- 1. They and/or their minor(s) are in good health and physically capable of attending the Fan Zone and participating in any related activities without causing harm to themselves or others.
- 2. Understand the risk of injury from Fan Zone activities is significant, including the potential for sprains, muscle pulls, back injuries, broken bones, permanent paralysis, and even death. While particular skills, equipment, and personal discipline may reduce this risk, the risk of serious injury does exist.
- 3. Their and their minor's attendance in the Fan Zone and participation in activities is strictly voluntary and without compensation, that they have been apprised of and fully comprehend the risks and dangers associated with the activities, including operating a racing simulator, using a wheel gun, changing a tire, and/or operating a slot car, and that they KNOWINGLY AND FREELY ASSUME ALL SUCH RISK OF INJURY TO THEIR PERSON AND PROPERTY BOTH KNOWN AND UNKNOWN, EVEN IF ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES.
- 4. They and any accompanying minor(s) will comply with the stated and customary terms and conditions for participation. If, however, they observe any unusual significant hazard during my presence or participation, they will remove themselves or the minor(s) from participation and bring such to the attention of the company immediately.
- 5. The event for which they purchased tickets is a public event, that their appearance and actions inside and outside the venue where the event occurs are public in nature, and that they have no expectation of privacy with regard to your actions or conduct at the event and/or Fan Zone. Attendee grants permission to Silver Sevens Hotel and Casino and its affiliates and parent companies, to utilize your name, image, likeness, acts, poses, plays, appearance, movements, and statements in any live or recorded audio, video, or photographic display or other transmission, exhibition, publication or reproduction made of, or at, the Fan Zone for any purpose, in any manner, in any medium or context now known or hereafter developed, without further authorization from, or compensation to, attendee, or accompanying minor(s), or anyone acting on their behalf.
- 6. They and their belongings may be searched on entry to the event. They consent to such searches and waive any related claims that may arise. If attendee elects not to consent to such searches, attendee may be denied entry to the event without refund or other compensation. Certain items may not be brought into the premises, including without limitation, alcohol, drugs, controlled substances, cameras, recording devices, laser pointers, strobe lights, irritants (e.g., artificial noisemakers), bundles and containers.
- 7. They, and on behalf of any accompanying minor(s), heirs, assigns, personal representatives and next of kin, HEREBY RELEASE, INDEMNIFY, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE SILVER SEVENS HOTEL AND CASINO, ITS AFFILIATES AND PARENT COMPANIES, and ACTIVITY OPERATOR, AMUSEMENT EXHIBIT & EVENT SERVICES LLC ("AE&ES"), and each of their respective owners, members, officers, directors, representatives, agents, employees, volunteers, other participants, sponsoring agencies, sponsors, advertisers, and, if applicable, owners and lessors of premises used for the activity ("Releasees"), WITH RESPECT TO ANY AND ALL INJURY, DISABILITY, DEATH, OR LOSS OR DAMAGE TO PERSON OR PROPERTY, WHETHER ARISING FROM THE NEGLIGENCE OF THE RELEASEES OR OTHERWISE, to the fullest extent permitted by the laws of Nevada, and if any portion thereof is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance shall, not withstanding, continue in full legal force and effect. Any disputes arising from the participation in the Fan Zone and/or this Release and Waiver of Liability shall be brought before a court of competent jurisdiction in Clark County, Nevada and governed by Nevada law.